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November 6, 2009 

Honorable Board of Directors 
Sacramento Area Sewer District 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the Sacramento Area 
Sewer District (District) for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 is 
hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, and the 
completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests 
with the District. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the enclosed data is 
accurate in all material respects and is reported to present fairly the financial 
position and results of operations of the District. All disclosures necessary to 
enable the reader to gain an understanding of the District's financial activities 
have been included. 

The CAFR is divided into four sections: introductory, financial, statistical, and 
bond disclosure. The introductory section includes this transmittal letter, a listing 
of the District's Board of Directors, a listing of officials, an organizational chart, 
and a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting. The 
financial section includes the independent auditor's report, Management's 
Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) and audited financial statements. The 
statistical section includes selected financial and demographic information, 
generally presented on a multi-year basis. The bond disclosure section includes 
disclosures required by Security and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b) (5) 
for any municipal bond issue closing after July 1, 1995. 

An independent auditor audits the financial statements of the District each year. 
The firm of Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP was selected to perform the 
independent audit for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008. The 
independent auditor's report on the financial statements is included in the 
financial section of this report. The goal of the independent audit was to provide 
reasonable assurance that the basic financial statements of the District for the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 are free of material misstatement. 
The independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the basic financial statements; assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management; and 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent auditor 
concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering 
an unqualified opinion that the District's financial statements for the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 are fairly presented , in all material respects, in 
conformity with United States (U.S.) generally accepted accounting principles . 
The independent auditor's report is presented as the first component of the 
financial section of this report. 
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The independent audit of the financial statements of the District is designed to be part of a 
broader, federally mandated "Single Audit" at the District level which meets the special needs of 
federal grantor agencies. The standards governing Single Audit engagements require the 
independent auditor to report not only on the fair presentation of the basic financial statements, 
but also on the government's internal controls and compliance with legal requirements, and the 
administration of federal awards. The District does not have any grants that meet the reporting 
requirements. 

Generally accepted accounting principles require that management provide a narrative 
introduction, overview and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements in the form of 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of transmittal is designed to 
complement the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The District's MD&A can be 
found immediately following the report of the independent auditor. 

PROFILE OF THE DISTRICT 

The District is a political subdivision of the State of California and is also a contributing agency 
of the Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District (SRCSD). The District was formed in 
1978 by consolidating 10 smaller districts to provide a common service rate structure for the 
customers in the affected areas as well as savings due to reducing administrative effort 
associated with only one sanitation district instead of ten. The District is governed by a Board of 
Directors comprised of the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors, plus a member of the city 
councils of the cities of Sacramento, Folsom, Citrus Heights, Elk Grove, and Rancho Cordova. 

The District's service area consists of the urban, unincorporated area of Sacramento County as 
well as the cities of Citrus Heights, Elk Grove and Rancho Cordova, portions of the City of 
Sacramento and a small area in the City of Folsom. 

The District is staffed by Sacramento County's Municipal Services Agency's (MSA) Department 
of Water Quality. Employees operate and maintain the wastewater collection system owned by 
SASD (formerly CSD-1) and all the SRCSD facilities. Oversight of the Department is provided 
through the Board of Supervisors and the County Executive's Office. 

To clarify the relationship between the Department of Water Quality, the SASD and the SRCSD, 
the Department will leave the MSA and organize into five new departments within the newly 
formed Sanitation Districts Agency effective July of 2009. The five new departments will be the 
Department of Sacramento Area Sewer District Operations, the Department of Policy and 
Planning, the Department of Communications, the Department of Districts' Finance and the 
Department of Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District Operations. Oversight will 
continue to be provided through the Board of Supervisors and the County Executive's Office. 

FACTORS AFFECTING FINANCIAL CONDITION 

The global economic crisis has had a negative impact on SASD. Construction activity, the 
source of the Districts sewer impact fee revenue, has continued to decline due to the impact of 
the economic situation on the development community. Issuance of building permits in 
Sacramento County has been decreasing since 2003 with 1,100 fewer building permits issued 
in 2008 compared to 2007 according to the Sacramento Business Journal and the United States 
Census Bureau. The lack of construction activity is further exacerbated by the number of 
foreclosures in the Sacramento area. With the continuing decline in home sales and the 
increasing inventory of homes available, the downward trend in the issuance of build ing permits 

- iv -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

o 
') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 



will likely continue for some time and correlates to continued declines in construction activity. 
The District is responding to this slowdown by eliminating or deferring a number of capital 
projects. 

While the District is projecting a growth rate of an average of 3,000 Equivalent Single-Family 
Dwellings (ESDs) per year in the immediate future, the population projections from the 
Sacramento Area Council of Governments confirm future growth with a projected increase of 
over 175,000 new people in Sacramento County in the next 10 years. 

Total 

District Equivalent Single-Family Dwellings 
Residential/Commercial Customers 

Fiscal Years 2004-05 through 2008-09 

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 

367,493 377,979 386,071 393,864 

2008-09 

396,800 

To encourage economic development SASD implemented an impact fee deferral program for 
commercial and industrial applicants for sewer connection permits which defers up to 80 
percent of the impact fee for up to five years. There is also a residential fee deferral program 
which defers certain development impact fees for residential construction until the close of 
escrow or fifteen months, whichever occurs first. 

Increasing state regulations are also affecting the District. The State Waste Discharge 
Requirements placed on public wastewater collection systems are increasing costs to own and 
operate the collection system. Such areas of stricter regulations include stormwater quality at 
construction sites and operations of the District's North County and Ecology Lane corporation 
yards; air quality regulations that cover heavy equipment and the District's generators; and 
water use relating to cleaning activities of pipelines. 

The district is mitigating the overall financial impacts of increasing state regulations by 
conducting Business Case Evaluations on total life cycle costs in order to explore alternative 
solutions and identify the lowest life cycle cost; Project Authorization Committee review and 
approval of projects with a life cycle cost greater than $250,000; and asset management 
principles. 

LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 

To continue to provide sewer collection system infrastructure for a growing community and to 
provide long-range financial planning for SASD's wastewater facilities, the 2006 CSD-1 (now 
known as SASD) Sewerage Facilities Expansion Master Plan Update (Plan) and the associated 
Subsequent Environmental Impact Report was adopted by the SASD Board of Directors in 
October 2008. This comprehensive document is utilized by District staff to implement and fund 
the next phase of sewerage facilities by identifying potential Relief and Expansion projects 
through 2010, 2011-2020, and beyond 2020. Relief projects are the facilities recommended to 
be constructed to provide additional capacity for developed areas due to increasing population 
density and aging sewer infrastructure. Expansion projects are the facilities recommended to 
be constructed to provide wastewater collection and conveyance services to developing areas. 
The developing areas of North Natomas, East Elk Grove, East Franklin/Laguna Ridge, 
Vineyard, Sunrise-Douglas, and Mather Field are among the areas that were evaluated to 
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ensure the necessary infrastructure is present to support development and provide an adequate 
level of protection against sewer overflows. 

Projected capital costs of $799 million in 2006 dollars are envisioned in the Plan. However, 
because of the economic slowdown, a number of these projects have been deferred or 
eliminated since growth projections have significantly been reduced in the near term. Future 
customers will pay capital costs via sewer impact fees in proportion to their respective benefit 
from the projects. Projects which benefit existing customers will be funded through monthly 
service charges. 

The Plan has been used to develop an integrated Capital Funding Projection (CFP) that serves 
as the strategic document to estimate the District's future funding needs and as a conceptual 
plan of how the District will provide sewer services. The CFP provides information that is used 
to project the amount and timing of potential rate and fee increases and any borrowing that is 
needed to fund projects in this time frame. It is updated on an annual basis to reflect new 
information on the cost and timing of the District's capital projects. 

The District also adopted a revised methodology for calculating impact fees and administering 
the trunk reimbursement program. The District previously had a single impact fee that was 
charged to all new customers no matter where the development was located in the District. The 
revised program reflects the actual costs of trunk pipeline construction by area. One fee applies 
to the existing service area (called the "relief area") and a separate fee applies to the outlying 
area (called the "expansion area"). Costs for relief projects tend to be less since those facilities 
provide additional capacity for developed areas while expansion areas require new 
infrastructure to provide sewer service. The analysis resulted in two distinctly different fees. 
The current fees are $2,500 per ESD in expansion areas and $2,000 per ESD in relief areas. 
There are no overall impacts to sewer impact fee revenues. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

The District produces an annual State of the District report which highlights the 
accomplishments of the year. Among some of the accomplishments are the meeting of the 
District's targeted service levels and the completion of the Courtland Sewer Project, Northeast 
Area Relief 2, the Fruitridge Sewer Rehabilitation Project, the Manzanita Sewer Replacement 
Project, and the Double Wye Replacement Project that replaced "double wye" service 
connections with single service connections. The District also promoted its FOG (fats, oils and 
grease) program with a booth at several community events and a Schools Outreach Program. 
In addition, the District received a number of awards from various professional organizations 
such as the National Association of Clean Water Agencies and the Sacramento Chapter of the 
American Public Works Association. 

CURRENT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES 

The District is currently carrying out a comprehensive sewer rehabilitation program to address 
its aging sewer pipes and structures, some of which are more than 50 years old. The goal of 
this program is to maintain the serviceability of the sanitary sewer system and protect the 
community's $4.0 billion investment (replacement cost) in this critical infrastructure. 

Construction of the Central Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation Project will rehabilitate eight miles of 
deteriorated sewer pipelines in the southern portion of Sacramento County. The project will use 
"cured-in-place-pipe" to restore the structural integrity of the pipeline while minimizing impacts to 
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the community and keeping costs down. Construction is estimated to begin the summer of 
2009 with project completion expected in 2011. 

The Watt Avenue Sewer Replacement will address predicted capacity deficiencies along Watt 
Avenue north of Elkhorn Boulevard. Project completion is expected in 2009. 

In addition, the District is coordinating with SRCSD on a major facilities expansion to provide 
improved service delivery for its customers. The new facility will be located across the street 
from the existing facility on Ecology Lane and will consist of an office building, corporation yard 
and parking area. It is anticipated that this new facility will continue to serve as the South 
County Corporation Yard as well as serving as offices for staff for SASD and SRCSD. 
Construction began in July 2007 and is expected to be complete in 2009. 

FUTURE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES 

Due to the economic slowdown, many capital projects have been deferred or eliminated. The 
District plans to use the next few years to conduct planning level activities for future relief and 
rehabilitation projects. 

INTERNAL CONTROLS 

Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls 
designed to ensure that the assets of the District are protected from loss, theft, or misuse and to 
ensure that accounting data are compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The internal controls are designed to 
provide a reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are met recognizing 
that: (1) the cost of control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived and (2) the 
valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

BUDGETARY CONTROLS 

State law does not require the formal adoption of an appropriated budget for government 
enterprise activities. However, the District prepares an annual budget to serve as an approved 
plan for operational control and performance evaluation. 

Each year the District prepares operational and capital budgets that are presented to the Board 
of Directors for review and approval. Those budgets, as approved by the Board, provide the 
financial basis for the District's operations. The budget book includes a more readable format 
for the budget schedules and provides additional information for the board, customers, 
regulators, and employees. 

Beginning with Fiscal Year 2009-10, the District no longer prepares a proposed budget. 
Instead, the final budget is prepared and presented to the Board of Directors for approval in 
June and becomes effective on July 151 of the corresponding fiscal year. The final budget was 
approved by the District's Board of Directors on June 10, 2009. 

Department and County level controls that require the use of requisitions, purchase orders, 
contracts and specific approval and verification procedures verify expenses and ensure 
budgeted amounts are not exceeded. Monthly comparison of actual-to-budgeted revenues and 
expenses identify significant variances that may require the District to take corrective action. 
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DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

As discussed in the management's discussion and analysis section of this report, the District 
has approximately $153.9 million in long-term debt obligation. An indicator of the District's 
strong financial performance is its underlying bond ratings of its most recent debt issue in June 
2005. The District's most recent uninsured bond rates were Aa3, AA, and AA by Moody's, 
Standard & Poor's, and Fitch, respectively. 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The District's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2008 
and 2007, was awarded the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting by 
the Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA). The 
Certificate of Achievement is the highest form of recognition for excellence in state and local 
government financial reporting. In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a 
government unit must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report, whose contents conform to program standards. Such a report must 
satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our District 
continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement program requirements and we will be 
submitting our Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the current year to the GFOA to 
determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

We would especially like to offer our sincere thanks and gratitude to Glen Iwamura and 
supporting staff for their conscientious and timely work. This internally-generated CAFR 
represents an irnportant step for SASD and it is our hope and expectation to continue to 
improve upon the award-winning CAFRs our District has presented in past years. 

The District would also like to recognize the unwavering support of the Board of Directors. The 
tangible result of this support is inherent in the high standard of professionalism and fiscal 
management outlined in this document. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ 'PtUVU1 //(~ 
Marcia Maurer 
District Chief Financial Officer 
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Vavrinek, Trine , Day & Co. , LLP 
Certified Public Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 
Sacramento Area Sewer District 
Mather, California 

VALUE THE DIFFERENCE 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Sacramento Area Sewer District (the District), as 
of and for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, as listed in the accompanying table of contents. These 
financial statements are the responsibility of the District' s management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 
includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the District as of June 30, 2009, and 2008, and the changes in its financial position and its cash flows 
for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 6, 2009 on 
our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audits. 

The management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 8, is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements, but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of 
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. 
However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
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Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opmIOn on the basic financial statements. The 
introductory section, statistical and bond disclosure sections listed in the table of contents are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such additional 
information has not been sUbjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Rancho Cucamonga, California 
November 6, 2009 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

This section of the District's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) presents a 
discussion and analysis of the District's financial performance during the fiscal years ending 
June 30, 2009 and 2008. Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter at the front of 
this report and the District's basic financial statements following this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
» At June 30, 2009, the assets of the District exceed liabilities by $668 million (net assets). 

Of this amount, $11.2 million was restricted for specific purposes with an offset of $1.4 
million in unrestricted assets and $656 million was invested in capital assets, net of 
related debt. The assets of the District exceeded liabilities at June 30, 2008 by $651 
million (net assets). Of this amount, $16.8 million was restricted for specific purposes 
with an offset of a negative $14.0 million in unrestricted assets and $649 million was 
invested in capital assets, net of related debt. 

» The District's total net assets increased by $17 and $80 million during 2008-09 and 
2007-08, respectively. These increases were directly attributable to contributed capital. 

» The decrease in long-term debt of $3 and $3 million in 2008-09 and 2007-08, 
respectively, was due to scheduled debt service payments. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District's basic 
financial statements. The District's basic financial statements are comprised of two 
components: the basic financial statements and notes to the basic financial statements. 

Basic Financial Statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
District's finances. 

The Statements of Net Assets present information on all District assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is 
improving or deteriorating. 

The Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets present information 
showing how net assets changed during the most recent two fiscal years. All changes in net 
assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in 
this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 
uncollected service charges). 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

The Statements of Cash Flows present information about the cash receipts and cash payments 
of the District during the two most recent fiscal years. When used with related disclosures and 
information in the other financial statements, the information provided in these statements 
should help financial report users assess the District's ability to generate future net cash flows, 
its ability to meet its obligations as they come due, and its need for external financing. It also 
provides insight into the reasons for differences between operating income and associated cash 
receipts and payments; and the effects on the District's financial position of its cash and its 
noncash investing, capital, and related financing transactions during the year. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the District's basic financial statements. The notes are 
included immediately following the basic financial statements within this report. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
As previously noted, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District's 
financial position. As of June 30, 2009 and 2008, net assets exceeded liabilities by $668 and 
$651 million, respectively. During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, net assets 
increased $17 and $80 million, respectively. These increases in net assets corroborate an 
improved financial position of the District during those years. 

The following table summarizes the changes between assets, liabilities, and net assets as of 
June 30, 2009, 2008 and 2007: 

Condensed Statements of Net Assets 
Current assets $ 58,864 54.2% $ 38,173 -38.6% $ 62,147 
Restricted and other 

noncurrent assets 30,849 -50.7% 62,530 -29.3% 88,384 
Capital assets, net 796,673 4.1% 765,154 19.8% 638,435 

Total assets 886,386 2.4% 865,857 9.7% 788,966 

Current and other liabilities 13,417 1.7% 13,197 35.1% 9,771 
Long-term obligations 153,910 -2.1% 157,253 -2.0% 160,472 
Other noncurrent liabilities 50,584 14.9% 44,036 -6.4% 47,059 

Total liabilities 217,911 1.6% 214,486 -1.3% 217,302 

Net assets: 
Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 655,894 1.1% 648,521 20.1% 539,929 
Restricted for capital 

construction 4,504 -48.1% 8,685 27.8% 6,795 
Restricted for debt service 6,682 -17.8% 8,126 13.2% 7,179 
Unrestricted 1,395 -110.0% (13,961 ) -178.6% 17,761 

Total net assets $ 668,475 2.6% $ 651,371 13.9% $ 571,664 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

In fiscal year ended 2009, restricted and other noncurrent assets decreased by $32 million 
primarily due to the use of bond proceeds. The bond proceeds were used to construct capital 
assets which is corroborated by the increase in that category. The increase in unrestricted 
assets of $15 million is a result of increased revenues from sewer service fees and a decrease 
in capital projects. In the fiscal year ended 2008, restricted and other noncurrent assets 
decreased by $25 million primarily due to the use of bond proceeds. The bond proceeds were 
used to construct capital assets which is corroborated by the increase in that category. The 
decrease in unrestricted assets of $32 million is a result of increased operational expenses and 
decreased revenue from sewer impact fees. 

The largest portion of the District's net assets (98% and 99% at June 30, 2009 and 2008, 
respectively) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, structures and improvements, 
equipment, and construction in progress), less any related debt used to acquire those assets 
that are still outstanding. The District uses these capital assets to provide services to 
customers; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the 
District's investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that 
the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital 
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Another portion of the District's net assets (2% and 3% at June 30, 2009 and 2008, 
respectively) represent resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be 
used. The remaining amount (0% and -2% at June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively) may be 
used to meet the District's ongoing obligations to customers and creditors. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

The following table summarizes the changes in net assets for the fiscal years ended June 30, 
2009, 2008, and 2007: 

Changes in Net Assets 
(Amounts Expressed In Thousands) 

% % 
2009 Change 2008 Change 2007 

Operating revenues: 
Sewer service fees $ 71,057 5.6% $ 67,271 11.0% $ 60,621 
Other 12,926 463.0% 2,296 25.0% 1.837 

Nonoperating revenues: 
Interest income 741 -50.7% 1,504 -56.7% 3,475 

Total revenues 84,724 19.2% 71.071 7.8% 65,933 

Operating expenses: 
County labor - water quality 29,325 38.8% 21.130 -24.0% 27,809 
Depreciation and amortization 26,719 8.4% 24.653 12.3% 21,955 
Billing 2.093 -22.2% 2,689 -0.7% 2,709 
Other operating expenses 30,372 20.3% 25.254 155.8% 9,872 

Nonoperating expenses: 
Interest expense 0.0% -100.0% 287 
Other 749 -92.6% 10,160 470.8% 1.780 

Total expenses 89,258 6.4% 83,886 30.2% 64,412 

Income before Capital Contributions (4.534) -64.6% (12.815) -942.5% 1,521 

Capital Contributions: 
Pipe from developers 19,950 -77.6% 89,145 21.7% 73.260 
Sewer impact fees 1,688 -50.0% 3.377 -62.5% 9,015 

Increase (decrease) in net assets 17.104 -78.5% 79,707 -4.9% 83.796 
Net assets, beinning of year 651,371 571,664 487.868 
Net assets. end of year $ 668,475 $ 651.371 $ 571,664 

Total operating revenues, which consist of sewer service fees and other revenues, increased 
approximately $14 and $7 million in 2008-09 and 2007-08, respectively. In 2008-09, sewer 
service fees increased due to a rate increase of $1.00 per month from $14.00 to $15.00 per 
month effective July 1, 2008 and growth in the number of customers. In 2007-08, sewer service 
fees increased due to a rate increase of $1.00 per month from $13.00 to $14.00 per month 
effective July 1, 2007 and growth in the number of customers. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

Interest revenue decreased by approximately $0.8 million in 2008-09 due to lower interest rates 
and a reduced balance of restricted cash and investment compared to the prior year. Interest 
revenue decreased by approximately $2.0 million in 2007-08 because of lower interest rates 
due to recent economic trends and the reporting of the accounting treatment of capitalized 
interest. 

On July 1, 2003, the District changed the manner in which sewer impact fees were calculated. 
Under this revised method, the fee structure is tiered based on the location of new development 
within the District. Sewer impact fees for the "relief' area increased from $1,600 per ESD to 
$2,000 per ESD on April 1, 2008. Sewer impact fees for "expansion" areas increased from 
$1,853 per ESD to $2,500 per ESD on April 1, 2008. Construction activity has slowed resulting 
in a downward trend in sewer impact fee revenue. Sewer impact fees significantly decreased 
by 50% in 2008-09 as a result of the economic downturn while in 2007-08, sewer impact fee 
revenue decreased by 63%. These fees are generated by development and thus remain 
sensitive to construction trends. 

In 2008-09 total expenses increased by approximately $5 million. The primary reasons for this 
increase were increased operational expense to operating the collection system of $5 million. 
Labor costs increased by over $8 million and depreciation expense also increased by over $2 
million. This was offset by a reduction of $10 million in other expenses that were incurred in the 
prior year for one-time expenses. In 2007-08 total expenses increased by approximately $20 
million. The primary reasons for this increase were increased operational expense to operating 
the collection system, a loan repayment to SRCSD for the Bond-Waterman property, increased 
insurance costs, and a contribution to Sacramento County for the purchase of heavy equipment. 
Water Quality labor costs decreased by over $7 million as more staff worked on capital projects 
and depreciation expense also increased by over $3 million. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM DEBT ACTIVITY 
Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation, totaled $797 and $765 million at June 30, 
2009 and 2008, respectively. This corresponded to an increase of $32 and $126 million during 
those fiscal years. The following table summarizes the changes in capital assets for the fiscal 
years ended 2009, 2008, and 2007: 

Changes in Capital Assets 
(Amounts Expressed in Thousands) 

% % 
2009 Change 2008 Change 2007 

Land $ 5,340 3.2% $ 5,176 269.2% $ 1,402 
Structures, improvements 

and equipment 847,294 2.4% 827,206 15.2% 718,066 
Construction in 

progress 214,965 21.2% 177,333 27.3% 139,257 
Less accumulated 

depreciation (270,926) 10.8% (244,561 ) 11.0% (220,290) 

$ 796,673 4.1% $ 765,154 19.8% $ 638,435 

-7-



SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Unaudited) (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

In 2008-09 and 2007-08, construction in progress increased $38 and $38 million, respectively, 
due to new and ongoing construction projects that have not been completed. As these projects 
are completed, assets will be placed into service and they will be transferred to structures, 
improvements, and equipment. Also, during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 
substantial development occurred in the District's jurisdiction, resulting in an additional $20 and 
$89 million, respectively, in contributed assets from developers. 

Additional information on capital assets can be found in the Note 4 to the basic financial 
statements included in this report. 

Long-term obligations totaled $160 and $163 million at June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively. 
These amounts were comprised of revenue bonds, compensated absences, estimated arbitrage 
taxes liability and advances from contributing agencies. 

Summary of Outstanding Long-term Obligations 
(Amounts Expressed In Thousands) 

Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 
2009 2008 2007 

Revenue bonds 
Compensated absences 
Estimated arbitrage taxes liability 

$ 157,254 
2,258 

$ 159,512 

$ 160,471 
2,219 

465 
$ 163,155 

$ 163,590 

412 
$ 164,002 

The decrease in long-term debt in 2008-09 was due to $3 million in scheduled debt service 
payments. The decrease in long-term debt in 2007-08 was due to $3 million in scheduled debt 
service payments. In addition, during the 2007-08 year, the District's compensated absences 
liability was transferred over from the County, which increased the long-term obligation by $2 
million. 

Additional information on long-term debt obligations can be found in the Note 5 to the basic 
financial statements included in this report. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District's finances for all 
those with an interest. Questions concerning any of the information provided in the report or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Marcia Maurer, Chief 
Financial Officer, Sacramento Area Sewer District, 10545 Armstrong Avenue, Suite 101, 
Mather, CA 95655, or phone (916) 876-6116. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 
\ 

2009 2008 
) 

ASSETS: 
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash and investments $ 43,105,138 $ 24,631,380 
Sewer services fees receivable 12,935,856 10,805,665 
Due from local governments 

Interest receivable 894,274 1,253,301 
Taxes receivable 146,585 
Other 904,125 600,456 

Inventories 877,645 882,259 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 58,863,623 38,173,061 

NONCURRENT ASSETS: 
Restricted cash and investments 27,660,482 60,127,892 
Deposits with others 1,313,294 
Long term receivables 962,820 1,444,230 
Deferred charges, net 912,774 958,427 
Capital assets: 

Land 5,340,346 5,175,970 
Structures and improvements 841,374,312 821,650,132 
Equipment 5,919,502 5,555,963 
Construction in progress 177,333,171 

Total capital assets 1,009,715,236 
Less accumulated depreciation (270,925,592) (244,560,909) 

Total capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 796,673,435 765,154,327 

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 827,522,805 827,684,876 

TOTAL ASSETS 886,386,428 865,857,937 

LIABILITIES: 
CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Warrants payable 1,227,334 325,566 
Accounts and retentions payable 4,105,095 4,259,353 
Interest payable 3,109,536 3,153,870 
Compensated absences 300,503 295,261 
Deferred credits 481,410 481,410 
Due to local governments 849,846 1,463,775 
Current portion of long-term obligations 3,343,471 3,218,471 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 13,417,195 13,197,706 

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Developer reimbursement payable 47,448,950 40,024,387 
Compensated absences 1,957,558 1,923,411 
Deferred credits 962,820 1,444,230 
Due to local governments 214,438 178,806 ) 
Long-term obligations 153,910,022 157,253,493 
Estimated arbitrage rebate liability 464,832 

TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 204,493,788 201 ,289,159 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 217,910,983 214,486,865 

NET ASSETS: 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 655,894,221 648,520,639 
Restricted for capital construction 4,504,444 8,685,092 , 
Restricted for debt service 6,681,759 8,126,284 ) 

Unrestricted 1,395,021 (13,960,943) 

TOTAL NET ASSETS $ 668,475,445 $ 651,371,072 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
) 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

2009 2008 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Sewer service fees $ 71,057,207 $ 67,271,350 
Other revenue 12,926,418 2,296,397 

Total operating revenues 83,983,625 69,567,747 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
County labor - water quality 29,325,535 21,130,174 
Office equipment 307,551 459,761 
Depreciation and amortization 26,719,428 24,652,503 
Services and supplies 4,184,202 4,435,300 
Consultants 5,750,984 3,459,190 
County labor - other 2,803,425 3,355,171 
Chemicals 292,118 
Billing 2,092,691 2,689,215 
Pipeline maintenance 10,514,505 6,549,433 
Insurance 4,342,804 4,372,427 
Utilities 780,450 873,791 
Electricity 619,699 452,439 
Data processi ng 1,067,562 1,005,425 

Total operating expenses 88,508,836 73,726,947 

Operating Income (loss) (4,525,211) (4,159,200) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Interest reven ue 741,153 1,503,998 
Arbitrage rebate revenue (expense) 464,832 (52,936) 
Intergovernmental expense (19,303) (7,267,272) 
Other expense (1,194,878) (2,840,126) 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (8,196) (8,656,336) 

Income (loss) before capital contributions (4,533,407) (12,815,536) 

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: 
Pipe from developers 19,949,586 89,145,269 
Sewer impact fees 1,688,194 3,377,310 

Change in net assets 17,104,373 79,707,043 

Net assets, beginning of year 651,371,072 571,664,029 

Net assets, end of year $ 668,475,445 $ 651,371,072 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

2009 2008 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Receipts from customers and users $ 68,927,016 $ 65,062,417 
Receipts from others 12,476,163 2,738,070 
Payments to County for labor force (32,667,868) (23,950,315) 
Payments to suppliers for goods and services (28,754,066) (24,998,199) 
Payments to others (1,326,208) (7,462,667) 

Net cash provided by operating activities 18,655,037 11,389,306 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES: 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (25,702,260) (54,076,244) 
Principal payments on long-term debt (3,040,000) (2,940,000) 
Interest payments on long-term debt (7,516,088) (7,436,696) 
Sewer impact fees collected 1,688,194 3,377,310 

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (34,570,154 ) (61,075,630) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Interest received 1,921,465 5,131,704 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (13,993,652) (44,554,620) 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 77,443,022 121,997,642 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 63,449,370 $ 77,443,022 

RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS: 
Cash and investments $ 43,105,138 $ 24,631,380 
Restricted cash and investments 27,660,482 60,127,892 
Less long-term investments (7,316,250) (7,316,250) 

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 63,449,370 $ 77,443,022 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

-12-



SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued) 

, FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 
j 

2009 2008 

RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS): 
Operating income (loss) $ (4,525,211 ) $ (4,159,200) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net 
cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation and amortization 26,719,427 24,652,503 
Other expense (1,231,884) 464,821 
Arbitrage rebate revenue (expense) 464,832 (52,936) 
Intergovernmental expense (19,303) (7,267,272) 
Miscellaneous 274,205 
Change in assets and liabilities: 

Sewer service fees receivable (2,130,191) (2,208,933) 
Due from local governments - taxes (146,585) 
Due from local governments - other (303,669) (39,737) 
Inventories 4,614 (67,512) 
Warrants payable 901,768 (615,793) 
Due to local governments (613,929) 356,224 
Estimated arbitrage tax rebate (464,832) 52,936 

) Net cash provided by operating activities $ 18,655,037 $ 11,389,306 

SCHEDULE OF NON-CASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Pipe contributed by developers $ 19,949,586 $ 89,145,269 
Acquisition of capital assets with accounts 

and retentions payable 4,105,095 4,259,353 
Acquisition of capital assets with 

developer reimbursement payable 47,448,950 40,024,387 
Interest expense capitalized 7,096,219 7,024,412 

) 

) 

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accompanying basic financial statements of the Sacramento Area Sewer District (District) 
have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America as applicable to government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting 
and financial reporting principles. Under GASB Statement Number 20, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use 
Proprietary Fund Accounting, the District has elected not to apply Financial Accounting 
Standards Board statements and interpretations issued after November 30, 1989. The more 
significant of the District's accounting policies are described below. 

Reporting Entity 

The District is a political subdivision of the State of California. The District is governed by a 
Board of Directors comprised of the five members of the Sacramento County Board of 
Supervisors, plus one representative each from the Sacramento, Folsom, Citrus Heights, Elk 
Grove and Rancho Cordova city councils. Each city representative is selected by their 
respective city council to serve on the District board. The length of appointment is subject to the 
discretion of each city council, but can be no longer than the individual's term of office. 

On October 1, 1993, the District entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with 
SRCSD to form the Sacramento County Sanitation Districts Financing Authority (the Authority) 
for the purpose of facilitating the financing of acquisition and/or construction of real and personal 
property in and for the District and SRCSD. The Board of Directors of SRCSD serves as the 
Authority's governing board. For financial reporting purposes, the Master Installment Purchase 
Contract between the District and the Authority has been eliminated and the financial data of the 
Authority related to this contract has been included within the District. 

Budgetary Process 

The District prepares an annual operating and capital budget, which is approved and adopted 
by the board of Directors. The budget serves as an approved plan to facilitate financial control 
and operational evaluation. California state law does not require formal adoption of 
appropriated budgets for enterprise funds. 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

) 

. 
) 

The District uses the accounting principles applicable to enterprise funds. The District uses an 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows. ) 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

The District distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and 
delivering goods in connection with the District's operations. The principal operating revenues 
of the District are customer service charges for sewer services. The principal operating 
expenses of the District are county labor, maintenance, services and supplies, and depreciation. 
Non-operating revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that are related 
to financing and investing activities and result from non-exchange transactions or ancillary 
activities. The principal non-operating expense is intergovernmental expense, which relates to 
transactions between the County and the Sacramento County Regional Sanitation District. 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District's policy to 
use restricted resources first. 

Cash Equivalents and Investments 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the District considers all short-term highly liquid 
investments with an original maturity of one year or less, including restricted cash and 
investments, to be cash equivalents. Amounts held in the County's investment pool are 
available on demand to individual entities; thus, they are considered highly liquid and cash 
equivalents for purposes of the statements of cash flows. Investments are presented at fair 
value in accordance with GASB statement Number 31 based on quoted market information 
obtained from fiscal agents or other sources, except for the guaranteed investment contracts 
which is presented at cost. 

Receivables 

The District does not accrue an allowance for doubtful accounts on the sewer service fees as 
the District writes off and transfers past due amounts to the County's property tax roll for 
collection. In addition, the District participates in the County's Teeter plan where the County 
remits 100% of any delinquent amounts to the District. 

Inventories 

The inventory of operating and maintenance supplies in the Water Quality warehouse, 
previously managed by the County, was transferred to the District in June 2007. The Inventory 
is valued at cost, which approximates fair value, using the weighted average method. 

Deferred Charges 

Deferred charges consist of costs incurred for the issuance of the Series 2005 Revenue Bonds. 
Deferred charges also include payments made for allocated costs for future expenses. 
Amortization of the bond issuance costs is computed using the straight-line method, which 
approximates the effective interest method, over the life of the bonds. The deferred charges at 
June 30, 2009 and 2008 totaled $912,774 and $958,427 respectively. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets are stated at historical cost. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, 
the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the basic financial statements. 
Any gain or loss from the retirement or disposal of an asset is reflected in the statements of 
revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets for the period. Depreciation is provided on 
each asset using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Equipment 
Structures and improvements 

5 to 10 years 
20 to 40 years 

District policy is to capitalize all land and to capitalize all other assets with a cost greater than 
$5,000 and a useful life of more than one year. 

Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Significant additions or 
improvements are capitalized and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Costs incurred 
for major improvements or construction of assets is carried in construction in progress until the 
project is completed, at which time costs related to the project are capitalized in the appropriate 
asset account. 

Developer Reimbursement Payable 

Under the District's Trunk Reimbursement Program, developers may elect to enter into a 
developer reimbursement agreement. Under the agreement, the developer agrees to install 
trunks and other facilities on behalf of the District and the District agrees to reimburse the ) 
developer for the agreed upon cost of such facilities; provided that the total reimbursement by 
the District to all developers under this program in any year may not exceed funds available for 
payment of such reimbursements. In lieu of receiving such reimbursement in the form of a 
payment from the District, developers may elect to use the reimbursable amount as a credit 
against sewer impact fees that they would otherwise owe to the district. Obligations to 
developers who have elected to apply their reimbursement to future sewer impact fees are 
reported as developer reimbursement payable on the District's statements of net assets. 

Compensated Absences 

District employees accrue vacation in varying amounts based on classification and length of 
service. Additionally, certain employees are allowed compensated time off in lieu of overtime 
compensation and/or working on holidays. 

Sick leave is earned by regular, full-time employees. Any sick leave hours not used during the 
period are carried forward to following years, with no limit to the number of hours that can be 
accumulated. Any sick leave hours unused at the time of an employee's retirement are added to 
the actual period of service when computing retirement benefits. Upon retirement, management 
employees have the option of receiving payment for one half of accrued sick leave with the 
balance included in the calculation of retirement benefits. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

It is the policy of the District not to pay accumulated sick leave to employees who terminate prior 
to retirement. The liability for compensated absences earned through year-end, but not yet 
taken, is accrued in the accompanying financial statements. Compensated absences for the 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2008 can be found in Note 5 on long term 
obligations. 

Risk Management 

The district is covered by the County's insurance policies and participates in the County's self
insurance. Annual premiums are based primarily on claims experience and are charged to 
expense when paid. During the past three fiscal years, there were no instances of settlements 
which exceeded insurance coverage and no significant reductions in insurance coverage. The 
following is a summary of the District's coverages: 

• General and automobile liability - $25 million limit per occurrence 
• Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability - $5 million 
• Pollution Liability - $10 million limit per occurrence 
• Property - $2.264 billion limit per occurrence 
• Earthquake - $25 million limit per occurrence 
• Boiler and machinery - $100 million limit per occurrence 
• Crime/Dishonesty/Forgery - $10 million limit per occurrence 

Capitalization of Interest 

Interest costs that relate to the acquisition or construction of capital assets acquired with tax
exempt debt are capitalized. The amount of interest to be capitalized is calculated by offsetting 
applicable interest expense incurred from the date of the borrowing until completion of the 
projects with interest earned on invested proceeds over the same period. 

During the 2008-09 fiscal year, interest costs related to tax-exempt debt of approximately 
$7,096,219 were offset by interest income of approximately $821,285 resulting in $6,274,934 of 
capitalized interest costs that relate to projects in progress during the fiscal year. During the 
2007-08 fiscal year, interest costs related to tax-exempt debt of approximately $7,024,412 were 
offset by interest income of approximately $2,605,961 resulting in $4,418,451 of capitalized 
interest costs that relate to projects in progress during the fiscal year. 

Reclassifications 

Certain accounts in the prior-year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative 
purposes to conform to the presentation in the current-year financial statements. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

2. CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

The District maintains specific cash deposits and investments with the County and participates 
in the Sacramento County Pooled Investment Fund (SCPIF). At June 30, 2009 and 2008, the 
carrying amount of the District's cash and investments held by the SCPIF was $43,105,138 and 
$24,631,380, respectively. The weighted average maturity of the Treasurer's cash and 
investment pool was 212 and 210 days at June 30, 2009 and 2008 respectively. California 
Government Code authorizes the Treasurer of the County to invest excess funds in the 
following list of eligible securities: 

a) Obligations of the State, County or any local agency in the State of California. 

b) Obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies and instrumentalities. 

c) Bankers acceptances eligible for purchase by the Federal Reserve System. 

d) Commercial paper with an A-1 rating by Moody's Investors Service or a P-1 rating by 
Standard and Poor's Corporation. 

e) Repurchase agreements or reverse repurchase agreement. 

f) Medium-term notes with a five-year maximum maturity from corporations operating 
within the United States and rated in the top three rating categories by Moody's 
Investment Service and Standard and Poor's Corporation. 

g) Shares of beneficial interest issued by diversified management companies (money 
market funds) investing in securities and obligations as outlined in a) through e) above. 
Certain security rankings and/or organizational requirements apply to this type of 
investment. 

The County Treasurer's cash and investment pool is subject to regulatory oversight by the 
Treasury Oversight Committee. The value of the pool shares in the County's Treasurer's cash 
and investment pool that may be withdrawn is determined on an amortized cost basis, which is 
different than the fair value of the District's position in the pools. The District reports 
investments at fair value in accordance with GASB Statement Number 31, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and for External Investments Pools. 

The County, acting in a fiduciary capacity, established a separate cash and investment pool 
(fiscal agent pool) to segregate and invest bond proceeds in accordance with long-term 
obligation covenants. Bond reserves are held by an outside fiscal agent as required by the 
bond indentures. 

At June 30, 2009 and 2008, all cash held by fiscal agents was covered by federal depository 
insurance or by collateral held by the County's financial institutions in the County's name. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

2. CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

Restricted cash and investments consist of the following at June 30, 2009 and 2008: 

~ 

2009 
~ 

2008 

Restricted proceeds from debt issues held by: 
County Treasurer's cash and investment pool $ 14,421 $ 12,124 
Investments held by County Fiscal Agent 20,329,811 52,770,118 
Investments held by Financial Institution as 

bond trustee 7,316,250 7,316,250 
Contractor Deposits in lieu of construction 

retentions held by financial institution 29,400 

Total restricted cash and investments $ 27,660,482 $ 60,127,892 

At June 30, 2009 and 2008, the District had $7,316,250 and $7,316,250 in a guaranteed 
investment contract, respectively. This contract matures on July 21, 2035 and is not rated by 
credit rating agencies. External trustees held the remaining restricted cash deposits of $0 and 
$29,400 at June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively, in escrow deposit accounts for contractors. 

Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements 

Investment of debt proceeds held by the bond trustee is governed by provisions of the debt 
agreements rather than the general provisions of the California Government Code or the 
District's investment policy. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized 
for investments held by bond trustee. The table also identifies certain provisions of these debt 
agreements that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. 

Maximum Maximum 
Authorized Maximum Percentage Investment 

Investment Type Maturity Allowed in One Issuer 

Defeasance Securities None None None 
U.S. Treasury Obligations None None None 
U.S. Agency Securities None None None 
U.S. dollar denominate deposit accounts, federal 

funds and bankers' acceptances 180 days None None 
Commercial Paper 270 days None None 
Money Market Fund None None None 
Pre-refunded municipal obligations None None None 
Municipal Obligations None None None 
County of Sacramento Pooled Investment Fund None None None 
Investment Agreements None None None 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

2. CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the 
sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. The District's investments held by 
bond trustees are monitored for interest rate risk by measuring the weighted average maturity. 

Inl.estment Type 

Held by Bond Trustee: 
GOl.emment Securities 
Mutual Funds 
Guaranteed Inl.estment Contracts 

Total 

Credit Risk 

Fair Value at 
June 30, 2009 

$ 4,902,963 
15,426,848 
7,316,250 

$ 27,646,061 

Weighted Al.erage Fair Value at Weighted Al.erage 
Maturity (in years) June 30, 2008 Maturity (in years) 

0.08 $ 52,768,688 0.07 
0.25 1,430 0.00 

26.09 7,316,250 27.09 

$ 60,086,368 

This is the risk than an issuer or other counterparty to a debt instrument will not fulfill its 
obligations. The District is permitted to hold investments of issuers with a short-term rating of 
superior capacity and a minimum long-term rating of upper medium grade by the top two 
nationally recognized statistical rating organizations (rating agencies). For short-term rating, the 
issuers' rating must be A-1 and P-1 and the long-term rating must be A and A2 respectively by 
Standard & Poor's and Moody's rating agencies, in addition, the District is permitted to invest in 

\ 
) 

the State's Local Agency Investment Fund, collateralized certificate of deposits and notes ) 
issued by the County that are not rated. 

Fair Value at Ratings as of Fair Value at Ratings as of 
Inl.estment Type June 30, 2009 June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008 June 30, 2008 

Held by Bond Trustee: 
GOl.ernment Securities $ 4,902,963 Aaa/AAA $ 52,768,688 Aaa/AAA 
Mutual Funds 15,426,848 P-1/A-1 + 1,430 P-1/A-1+ 
Guaranteed Inl.estment Contracts 7,316,250 Not Rated 7,316,250 Not Rated 

Total $ 27,646,061 $ 60,086,368 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

This is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government's investrnent in a single 
issuer. Investments in anyone issuer that represent five percent of more of the Districts total 
investments are shown below as of June 30, 2009 and 2008. Mutual funds are excluded from 
this disclosure. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

2. CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

Issuer 

FNMA Discount Notes 
FHLB Discount Notes 
FSA 

Total 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Investment Type 

Government Securities 
Government Securities 
Guaranteed Investment Contracts 

Fair Value at 
June 30, 2009 

$ -
4,018,152 
7,316,250 

$ 11,334,402 

Fair Value at 
June 30, 2008 

$ 7,603,102 
45,165,586 

7,316,250 

$ 60,084,938 

This is the risk that in the event a financial institution or counterparty fails, the District would not 
be able to recover the value of its deposits and investments. As of June 30, 2009 and 2008, 
one hundred percent of the District's investments are held in the District's name and is not 
exposed to custodial credit risk. The District does not have a policy for custodial credit risk. 

At June 30, 2009 and 2008 the District's bond reserves are in guaranteed investment contracts 
issued by FSA Capital Management Services LLC and MBIA, Inc. There is no limitation on 
amounts invested in this type of investment. The guaranteed investment contracts are valued at 
cost. 

3. NET INVESTMENT FINANCING LEASE 

In March 2001, the District entered into a direct financing lease with the County of Sacramento. 
The County leased a portion of the District's real property known as the North County 
Corporation Yard. The lease to the County was to expire on June 1, 2030, or at the time all 
lease payments and any other amounts authorized or required to be paid by the County had 
been made. On June 30, 2007, the net investment in direct financing lease balance of the 
District was $7,692,001. 

On August 2007, the County of Sacramento and the District terminated the above financing 
lease agreement. Due to organizational changes within the County departments, the County no 
longer had a need to acquire the North County Corporation Yard and agreed to have the District 
retain the property. The District occupies a majority of the site and retaining ownership of the 
property fulfills the operational needs of the District. A new operating lease agreement between 
the District and County was made with the District leasing out portions of the North County 
Corporation Yard with bi-annual rental payments of $361,335. The agreement is retroactive to 
July 1, 2007 for 23 years with an annual fixed increase of 3% and a mutual early termination 
clause effective after the completion of the third lease year. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

4. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets activity for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 were as follows: 

July 1, 2008 Increase Decrease June 30, 2009 
Capital assets not being 
depreciated: 

Land $ 5,175,970 $ 164,376 $ $ 5,340,346 
Construction in progress 177,333,171 40,808,841 (3,177,145) 214,964,867 

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 182,509,141 40,973,217 (3,177,145] 220,305,213 

) 
Capital assets being 
depreciated: 

Structures and improvements 821,650,132 23,126,731 (3,402,551 ) 841,374,312 
Equipment 5,555,963 363,539 5,919,502 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 827,206,095 23,490,270 (3,402,551 ) 847,293,814 

Less accumulated depreciation: 
Structures and improvements (239,619,507) (26,251,061 ) 233,147 (265,637,421 ) 
Equipment (4,941,402) ~398,817l 52,048 ~5,288, 171) 

Total accumulated depreciation ~244,560,909) (26,649,878l 285,195 ~270,925,592l 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net (3,159,608) (3,117,356l 576,368,222 

Net capital assets 37,813,609 (6,294,501 ) 796,673,435 

July 1, 2007 Increase Decrease June 3D, 2008 
Capital assets not being 
depreciated: 

Land $ 1,402,287 $ 3,773,683 $ $ 5,175,970 
Construction in progress 139,257,166 50,804,216 (12,728,211) 177,333,171 

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 140,659,453 54,577,899 (12,728,211) 182,509,141 

Capital assets being 
depreciated: 

Structures and improvements 712,714,529 109,249,944 (314,341) 821,650,132 
Equipment 5,350,668 205,295 5,555,963 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 718,065,197 109,455,239 (314,341) 827,206,095 

Less accumulated depreciation: 
Structures and improvements (215,554,888) (24,208,839) 144,220 (239,619,507) 
Equipment ~4,734,927) (206,475l (4,941,402l 

Total accumulated depreciation ~220,289,815) (24,415,314l 144,220 (244,560,909l 
) 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 85,039,925 P70,121 l 582,645,186 

Net capital assets 139,617,824 (12,898,332) 765,154,327 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

4. CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 

Depreciation expense included in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in fund net 
assets for fiscal years ended June 30,2009 and 2008 totaled $26,476,710 and $24,409,786. 

5. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

In June 2005, the District issued the 2005 Series Revenue Bonds (through the Authority) in the 
amount of $165,620,000 with interest rates ranging from 2.65% to 4.25%, principal payments 
ranging from $2,855,000 to $8,750,000 with the first payment starting in 2006 and ending in 
2036, net of premium of $11,266,047. Proceeds from this debt issue were used to advance 
refund all outstanding 2000 Revenue Bonds and to finance the acquisition and construction of 
new facilities. On June 30, 2009 and 2008, $45,200,000 and $46,340,000 of the 2000 defeased 
Revenue Bonds were outstanding, respectively. 

Future debt service requirements on the Series 2005 Revenue Bonds as of June 30, 2009 are 
as follows: 

Fiscal years ending June 30: Principal Interest Total 
2010 3,165,000 7,389,012 10,554,012 
2011 3,325,000 7,232,012 10,557,012 
2012 3,465,000 7,088,250 10,553,250 
2013 3,620,000 6,937,113 10,557,113 
2014 3,765,000 6,785,432 10,550,432 

2015-2019 21,775,000 31,008,625 52,783,625 
2020-2024 27,965,000 24,822,375 52,787,375 
2025-2029 35,900,000 16,878,000 52,778,000 
2030-2034 35,180,000 7,479,250 42,659,250 
2035-2036 13,665,000 691,875 14,356,875 

$ 151,825,000 $ 116,311,944 $ 268,136,944 

Pursuant to the Indenture the County and Union Bank of California, N.A., as trustee, and the 
Master Installment Purchase Contract between the Authority and the District, the District is 
required to faithfully perform and abide by all of the covenants, undertakings, and provisions of 
the above agreement so long as any of the bonds are outstanding. Specific covenants include 
the following: 

• Punctual payment of interest and principal will be made when due. 

• Proceeds of the bonds will be used by the District, as agent for the Authority, to pay the 
costs of financing the acquisition and construction (together with the incidental costs and 
expenses related thereto) of the Projects approved by the Board of Directors. 

• Rates, fees, and charges will be fixed and collected at least sufficient to yield adjusted 
annual net revenues, as defined, equal to at least the amount required by the coverage 
requirement for the fiscal year. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

5. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

For the fiscal years ended 2009 and 2008, the District was in compliance with the preceding 
covenants. 

Changes in long-term obligations for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 were as follows: 

Balance 
July 1, 2008 Increase 

2005 revenue bonds $ 154,865,000 $ 
Plus premiums 10,139,441 
Less deferred amounts 
on refunding 

Compensated absences 
Estimated arbitrage 
rebate liability 

(4,532,477) 
2,218,672 

464,832 

$ 163,155,468 

Balance 
July 1, 2007 

2005 revenue bonds $ 157,805,000 
Plus premiums 10,514,976 
Less deferred amounts 
on refunding (4,729,542) 

Compensated absences 
Estimated arbitrage 
rebate liability 411,896 

$ 164,002,330 

39,389 

$ 39,389 

Increase 

$ 

2,218,672 

52,936 
$ 2,271,608 

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Decrease 
Balance 

June 30, 2009 

$ (3,040,000) $ 151,825,000 
(375,535) 9,763,906 

197,064 (4,335,413) 
2,258,061 

Due Within 
One Year 

$ 3,165,000 
375,535 

(197,064) 
300,503 

(464,832) ~~~~~ ~~~~ 
$ (3,683,303) $ 159,511,554 $ 3,643,974 

Decrease 
Balance 

June 30, 2008 

$ (2,940,000) $ 154,865,000 
(375,535) 10,139,441 

197,065 (4,532,477) 
2,218,672 

464,832 

$ (3,118,470) $ 163,155,468 

Due Within 
One Year 

$ 3,040,000 
375,535 

(197,064) 
295,261 

$ 3,513,732 

For fiscal years 2008-09 and 2007-08, the County paid the District $1,565,783 and $4,104,700, 
respectively, for interest earned on Treasury deposits. In addition, the District's labor force are 
employees of the County and the District uses other County departments for other services, 
such as risk management, engineering, accounting, utility billing, etc. Expenses paid to the 
County during fiscal years 2008-09 and 2007-08 were $49,515,782 and $47,214,347, 
respectively. 

During the 2007-08 fiscal year, the District determined it was owed by the County Water Quality 
Department $2,407,050 by being overcharged in unrecovered labor costs. The District agreed 
to receive this amount over a five-year period at zero interest. Annual payments are $481,410 
and the first payment started in the 2007-08 year. At June 30, 2009 and 2008, the outstanding 
balance was $1,444,230 and $1,925,640. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

7. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

The District has entered into contracts for the construction of certain projects. At June 30, 2009 
and 2008, the unexpended balance of the contract commitments was $1,429,712 and 
$13,815,098, respectively. 

The District is a defendant in various matters of litigation. Of these matters, management and 
the District's legal counsel do not anticipate any material effect on the June 30, 2009 and 2008 
basic financial statements. 

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

(a) Plan Description 
The District's labor force are employees of the County. For certain employees who retired on or 
before May 31, 2007, the County provides medical insurance and dental insurance. These 
subsidy/offset payments are authorized by the Board of Supervisors on an annual basis. The 
Board of Supervisors must approve the benefit annually or it is terminated. 

The amount of any medical subsidy/offset payments made available to eligible retirees shall be 
calculated based upon the retiree's Sacramento County Employees Retirement System 
(SCERS) service credit. The amount of any dental subsidy/offset payments made available to 
retirees shall be set by the Board of Supervisors. 

Neither SCERS nor the County guarantees that a subsidy/offset payment will be made available 
to retirees for the purchase of County-sponsored medical and/or dental insurance. 
Subsidy/offset payments are not a vested benefit of County employment or SCERS 
membership. 

For the calendar year 2008 and 2009, the amount of the subsidy/offset payments are as 
follows: 

Years of SCERS service credit 
Less than 10 years 
10 years but less than 15 years 
15 years but less than 20 years 
20 years but less than 25 years 
25 years or more 

Dental Coverage 

Amount of 
subsidy/offset 

payment 
$122 
$152 
$182 
$212 
$244 

100% of the retiree-only premium' 

An actuarial study performed by the County as of July 1, 2007 valued the County's actuarial 
accrued liability at $245,591,638. Of that amount, $5,212,032 was allocated to the District. The 
County is recording the Districts post-employment health care benefits (OPE B) on their financial 
statements. For this reason, the District is showing a due to other local governments for the 
OPEB liability, which is payable to the County. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE SASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued) 

(b) Funding Policy 
The District currently pays for post employment health benefits on a pay-as-you go basis. 
These financial statements assume that pay-as-you-go funding will continue. 

(c) Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation 
The District's annual other postemployment benefit (OPES) cost is calculated based on the 
annual required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in 
accordance with the parameters of GASS Statement 45. The ARC represents a level of funding 
that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and to amortize 
any unfunded actuarial liabilities over a 30 year period. 

The annual OPES cost and net OPES obligation at June 30, 2009 and 2008 were as follows: 

Annual required contribution 
Interest on net OPES obligation 
Annual OPES cost 
Contributions made 
Increase in net OPES obligation 
Net OPES obligation, beginning of year 
Net OPES obligation, end of year 

$ 

$ 

2009 

400,487 
2,604 

403,091 
(378,796) 

24,295 
178,806 
203,101 

2008 

$ 474,504 

474,504 
(295,698) 
178,806 

$ 178,806 

For the fiscal year, the Districts annual OPES cost was $403,091. Contributions made of 
$378,796 were equal to the pay-as-you-go amount and represented 93.97% of the annual 
OPES cost. 

(d) Funded Status 
As of June 30, 2007, the most recent actuarial valuation date to the plan was 0% funded. The 
District's actuarial accrued liability was $5,212,032 resulting in an unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability (UAAL) of $5,212,032. Please refer to the County of Sacramento Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report for year ending June 30, 2009 for information regarding the funding 
progress of the OPES liability which is presented as RSI. 

(e) Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
Actuarial valuations of the ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts are 
determined regarding the funded status of the plan, and the annual required contribution of the 
employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations 
and new estimates are made about the future. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008 

8. OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued) 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the 
plan as understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of benefits 
provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing benefit costs between 
the employer and plan member to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used 
include techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial 
accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of 
the calculations. 

In the June 30, 2007 actuarial valuation, the entry age normal actuarial cost method was used. 
The actuarial assumptions utilized a 4.5% discount rate and a medical trend rate of 9% for fiscal 
year 2008-09, reduced by decrements of 0.5% each year to an ultimate rate of 5%. The UML 
is being amortized as a closed level dollar amount. The remaining amortization period at June 
30, 2007 was 30 years. 

9. DEFINED PENSION BENEFIT PLAN 

All full-time employees of the District participate in the Sacramento County Employees' 
Retirement System (Retirement System), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
public employee retirement system. A separate stand-alone report for the Retirement System 
may be obtained from the County Department of Finance. The payroll for District employees 
covered by the Retirement System for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 was $19,099,013. 
The District's total payroll for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 was $20,831,754. 
Retirement benefits are based on member years of service and compensation. Additionally, the 
Retirement System provides for benefits upon death or disability of eligible members. Upon 
reaching five years of service, members have earned the right to receive a retirement benefit, 
subject to certain restrictions if retirement is prior to attaining age 50 or less than 10 years 
service has been achieved. 

Under the actuarial finding method used by the Retirement System, investments are at fair 
value and all unrealized gains and losses are recognized over the next five years. Therefore, 
contribution rates reflect the impact of market fluctuations of investments during the five-year 
period after they occur. 

Member contributions are required by law. Member contribution rates are actuarially 
determined and are based on age of entry into the system. Fund contributions are actuarially 
determined to provide for the balance of contributions needed. The Retirement Board adopts a 
rate based on the actuary's recommendation .. The rate is then forwarded to the Board of 
Supervisors for their information and adoption for budget purposes. The authority for both 
benefit provisions and contributions obligations is derived from the County Employees 
Retirement Act of 1937, Section 31450 et seq. of the California Government Code. 

The contribution requirement of the year ended June 30, 2009 was $2,880,408 that consisted of 
$1,963,581 from the District and $916,827 from its employees; these contributions represent 
10.28 percent and 4.80 percent, respectively, of covered payroll. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 
Sacramento, California 
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For the fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Index to Statistical Section 

This part of the Sacramento Area Sewer District's comprehensive annual financial report 
presents detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the 
financial statements, note disclosures and required supplementary information says about the 
District's overall financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the District's 
financial performance has changed over time: 

• Net Assets by Component - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
• Changes in Net Assets - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
• Operating Revenues by Source - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
• Operating Expenses - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
• Non-operating Revenues and Expenses - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
• Capital Contributions - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 

Revenue Capacity 
These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting the 
District's ability to generate its sewer service fees: 

• Wastewater Treated - Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
• Number of Customers by Type - Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
• Sewer Rates - Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
• Ten Largest Customers - Fiscal Years 2009 and 2000 

Debt Capacity 
These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the District's 
current level of outstanding debt and its ability to issue additional debt in the future: 

• Pledged Revenue Coverage - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
• Net Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 

Demographic and Economic Information 
These schedules present demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand 
the environment within which the District's financial activities take place: 

• Demographic and Economic Statistics - Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
• Principal Employers - Fiscal Years 2009 and 2000 

Operating Information 
These schedules contain service and infrastructure information to help the reader understand 
how the information in the District's financial report relates to the services the District provides 
and the activities it performs: 

• Number of Employees by Identifiable Activity - Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-
2009 

• Operating and Capital Indicators - Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
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Fiscal 
Year 

2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICl 

Invested in capital 
assets, net of 
related debt 

$ 655,894,221 
648,520,639 
539,929,051 
452,320,674 
392,813,849 
300,296,913 
273,140,705 
246,363,857 
210,019,944 

Net Assets by Component 

Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
Schedule 1 

Restricted 

Capital Debt 
Construction Service Unrestricted 

$ 4,504,444 $ 6,681,759 $ 1,395,021 
8,685,092 8,126,284 (13,960,943) 
6,794,901 7,178,907 17,761,170 
3,280,356 6,642,927 25,623,957 

28,148 44,581,392 
5,559,868 805,387 45,144,966 
5,302,997 887,484 10,279,275 
3,832,469 1,357,854 15,178,217 
2,711,901 17,772,936 

Total Net 
Assets 

$ 668,475,445 
651,371,072 
571,664,029 
487,867,914 
437,423,389 
351,807,134 
289,610,461 
266,732,397 
230,504,781 

Note: The District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board GASB Statement No. 34 
in fiscal year 2001-02 and restated fiscal year 2000-01 amounts for consistency. Amounts for 
prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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Fiscal Operating Operating 
Year 3 Revenues 1 Expenses 2 

2009 $ 83,983,625 $ 88,508,836 
2008 69,567,747 73,726,947 

2007 62,458,198 62,345,478 
2006 54,103,550 56,163,422 

2005 51,855,940 50,093,107 

2004 45,632,152 37,981,112 
2003 36,637,549 39,307,813 
2002 30,359,986 42,324,179 

2001 27,002,402 34,445,638 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Changes in Net Assets 

Fiscal Years 2000·2001 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 2 

Operating Nonoperating Change 

Income Revenues Capital in Net 

(Lo •• ) (Expen ••• ) 1 Contribution. 1 Assets 

$ (4,525,211) $ (8,196) $ 21,637,780 $17,104,373 
(4,159,200) (8,656,336) 92,522,579 79,707,043 

112,720 1,408,427 82,274,968 83,796,115 
(2,059,872) (906,179) 53,410,576 50,444,525 
1,762,833 (1,340,676) 85,194,098 85,616,255 
7,651,040 (6,936,014) 61,481,667 62,196,693 

(2,670,264) (8,245,753) 32,579,214 21,663,197 
(11,964,193) (1,403,227) 49,595,036 36,227,616 

(7,443,236) (2,073,316) 21,030,091 11,513,539 

Note ': Since 2005, the District classified sewer impact fees as capital contributions; 
previous years were classified as operating revenues, In addition, since 2005, 
the District classified "other revenues" as operating revenues; previous years 
were classified as non·operating revenues/expenses, 

Beginning 

NetA ••• ts 

$ 651 ,371 ,072 
571,664,029 
487,867,914 
437,423,389 
351,807,134 
289,610,441 
266,732,397 
230,504,781 
218,991,242 

Note 2: Insurance expense in fiscal years 2001·02 and 2002·03 have been restated from the previously 
published financial statements for those years. 

Note 3: The District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34 in 
fiscal year 2001·02 and restated fiscal year 2000·01 amounts for consistency. Amounts for 
prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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Ending 

Net Assets 

$ 668,475,445 
651,371,072 
571,664,029 
487,867,914 
437,423,389 
351,807,134 
288,395,594 
266,732,397 
230,504,781 
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Fiscal 

Year 2 

2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Operating Revenues by Source 

Fiscal Years 2000·2001 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 3 

Total 
Sewer Other Operating 

Service Fees Revenue 1 Revenues 

$ 71,057,207 $ 12,926,418 $ 83,983,625 
67,271,350 2,296,397 69,567,747 
60,620,812 1,837,386 62,458,198 
53,528,389 575,161 54,103,550 
49,596,891 2,259,049 51,855,940 
40,798,560 4,833,592 45,632,152 
32,577,461 4,060,088 36,637,549 
27,290,754 3,069,232 30,359,986 
24,125,797 2,876,605 27,002,402 

Note 1: Other revenues were previously reported as non
operating revenues/expenses and have been 
reclassified as operating revenues. 

Note 2: The District implemented Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 
2001-02 and restated fiscal year 2000-01 
amounts for consistency. Amounts for 
prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Fiscal 
Year 3 

2009 
2008 
2007 

2006 1 

2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

Operating Expenses 

Fiscal Years 2000·2001 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 4 

Labor Force 
Water 
Quality Other Total 

$ 29,325,535 $ 2,803,425 $ 32,128,960 
21,130,174 3,355,171 24,485,345 
27,809,479 1,327,998 29,137,477 

24,904,123 1,561,164 26,465,287 
20,568,885 1,437,713 22,006,598 

19,183,298 
22,028,267 
24,695,945 
19,201,803 

Depreciation 
and 

Amortization 

$ 26,719,428 
24,652,503 
21,954,788 

19,301,332 
15,510,609 
13,012,649 
12,306,426 
9,435,185 
7,535,997 

Note 1: The District reclassified its operating expenses in fiscal year 
2005-06, including restating the fiscal year 2004-05 expenses 
to conform to the new categories. 

Note 2: Insurance expense in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03 have 
been restated from the previously published financial statements 
for those years. 

Note 3: The District implemented Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 
2001-02 and restated fiscal year 2000-01 
amounts for consistency. Amounts for 
prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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Electricity 

$ 619,699 
452,439 
455,228 

363,382 
311,306 

Utilities 

Other Total 

$ 780,450 $ 1,400,149 
873,791 1,326,230 
214,666 669,894 

218,792 582,174 
298,678 609,984 

448,339 
371,598 
375,693 
253,117 

Services 
and Pipeline 

Supplies Billing Maintenance 

$ 4,184,202 $ 2,092,691 $ 10,514,505 
4,435,300 2,689,215 6,549,433 
1,062,677 2,709,007 2,177,175 

1,734,911 2,573,102 1,895,198 
3,579,192 2,663,531 2,093,897 
2,506,941 
2,537,980 
2,011,806 
2,284,755 

- 35-



Data 
Processing 

$ 1,067,562 
1,005,425 
1,052,653 

964,949 
467,504 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Operating Expenses (Continued) 

Fiscal Years 2000·2001 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 4 

Office 
Eguipment Consultants Chemicals Insurance2 

$ 307,551 $ 5,750,984 $ $ 4,342,804 
459,761 3,459,190 292,118 4,372,427 
299,182 1,796,348 287,276 1,199,001 

462,177 1,408,490 268,444 507,358 
813,507 1,518,317 253,657 576,311 

4,711 528,662 
13,463 843,339 
4,258 2,221,311 

207,304 3,041,733 
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Professional , 

Services 1 
) 

$ 

569,234 
264,086 
563,038 
940,236 



) 

Maintenance Mechanical Equipment Total 
and Office and and Operating 

Supplies 1 Expense 1 Electronic 1 Supplies 1 Expenses 

$ $ $ $ $ 88,508,836 
73,726,947 
62,345,478 

56,163,422 
50,093,107 

555,569 37,342 320,858 813,509 37,981,112 
308,690 26,740 214,451 388,373 39,303,413 
44,627 83,475 101,269 346,620 39,883,227 

139,552 11,072 94,322 735,747 34,445,638 

) 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Non-operating Revenues and Expenses 

Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
Schedule 5 

Arbitage Total 
Inter- Rebate Non-operating 

Fiscal Interest Interest governmental Revenue Other Revenues 

Year 2 Expense Income Expense (Expense) Expenses (Expenses)' 

2009 $ $ 741,153 $ (19,303) $ 464,832 $ (1,194,878) 
2008 1,503,998 (7,267,272) (52,936) (2,840,126) 
2007 (287,314) 3,475,325 (1,132,523) (411,896) (235,165) 
2006 (5,108,172) 6,125,873 (172,349) (1,751,531 ) 
2005 (529,750) 1,447,004 (1,325,985) (931,945) 
2004 (531,547) 1,445,017 (1,075,268) (6,774,216) 
2003 (1,232,718) 1,664,088 (1,110,818) (7,566,305) 
2002 (2,126,252) 2,528,955 (50,199) (1,755,731 ) 
2001 (2,830,615) 4,193,662 (996,264) (466,192) (1,973,907) 

Note ': "Other revenues" for all years have been reclassified to operating revenues to conform 
to 2006 presentation. 

$ 

Note 2: The District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34 in 

fiscal year 2001-02 and restated fiscal year 2000-01 amounts for consistency. Amounts for 
prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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(8,196) 
(8,656,336) 
1,408,427 
(906,179) 

(1,340,676) 
(6,936,014) 
(8,245,753) 
(1,403,227) 
(2,073,316) 

, , 

) 

) 

) 

, 
) 



) 

, , , 

f . , 

) 

Fiscal 

Year 1 

2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Capital Contributions 

Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
Schedule 6 

Sewer Total 
Pipe From Impact Capital 

Developers Fees Contributions 

$ 19,949,586 $ 1,688,194 $ 21,637,780 
89,145,269 3,377,310 92,522,579 
73,260,361 9,014,607 82,274,968 
42,243,987 11,166,589 53,410,576 
74,271,454 10,922,644 85,194,098 
34,827,032 26,654,635 61,481,667 
23,420,068 9,159,146 32,579,214 
43,976,309 5,618,727 49,595,036 
15,402,436 5,627,655 21,030,091 

Note 1: The District implemented Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 
2001-02 and restated fiscal year 2000-01 
amounts for consistency. Amounts for 
prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Wastewater Treated 

Fiscal Years 1999·2000 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 7 

Connected Monthly 
Equivalent Sewer 

Fiscal Single·Family Rate 
Year Dwelling (ESD) per ESD 

2009 396,800 $ 15.00 
2008 393,864 14.00 
2007 386,071 13.00 
2006 377,979 11.50 
2005 367,493 11.50 
2004 358,674 9.70 
2003 353,216 7.90 
2002 342,733 6.90 
2001 333,609 5.50 
2000 328,171 5.50 

Source: ESD - Chief Financial Officer's Billing Report 
District Sewer Rate Ordinances 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Number of Customers by Type 

Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
Schedule 8 

Fiscal Residential! 
Year Commercial Industrial Total 

2009 396,800 55 396,855 
2008 393,864 51 393,915 
2007 386,071 51 386,122 
2006 377,979 49 378,028 
2005 367,493 48 367,541 
2004 358,674 48 358,722 
2003 353,216 45 353,261 
2002 342,733 42 342,775 
2001 333,609 38 333,647 
2000 328,171 36 328,207 

Source: Customer billing records 
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2009 

Residential Rates 1: 
Operations and 

Maintenance $10.80 
Rehabilitation 1.50 
Trunk 2.70 
Total $15.00 

Industrial Rates 3: 
Fixed Amount $7.16 
Per Million Gallons 72.73 

Per Thousand Lbs SS 2 5.10 

Source: District ordinances 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Sewer Rates 

Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 9 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

$9.80 $9.55 $9.30 $9.30 $7.80 
1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 
2.70 1.95 0.70 0.70 0.40 

$14.00 $13.00 $11.50 $11.50 $9.70 

$7.16 $7.16 $7.16 $7.16 $7.16 
72.73 72.73 72.73 72.73 72.73 

5.10 5.10 5.10 5.10 5.10 

2003 

$6.00 
1.50 
0.40 

$7.90 

$7.16 
72.73 

5.10 

Notes 1: Monthly rate at June 30 per equivalent single·family dwelling (ESD). 

Notes 2: SS=Suspended Solids. 

2002 

$5.00 
1.50 
0.40 

$6.90 

$6.25 
63.52 

4.45 

Notes 3: Industrial rates are based on flow (millions of gallons) per thousands of pounds of BOD 
(Biochemical Oxygen Demand) and SS. 
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2001 2000 

$4.50 $4.50 
1.00 1.00 
0.00 0.00 

$5.50 $5.50 

$4.98 $4.98 
50.63 50.63 

3.55 3.55 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Ten Largest Customers 

Current Year and Nine Years Ago 
Schedule 10 

Fiscal Year 2009 

Customer Amount 1 
Campbell Soup Supply Company $ 50,594 
Procter and Gamble Manufacturing 34,446 
Huhtamaki Food Service, Inc. 20,267 
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Group LLC 18,002 
Aerojet General Corp 11,820 
Crystal Creamery 10,939 
Rio Cosumnes Correctional Center 7,285 
Raging Waters/Sacramento 6,650 
Mission Industries 4,996 
Sacramento Cogeneration Authority 3,806 

Subtotal (10 largest) 168,805 

Balance from other customers 70,888,402 

Grand totals $ 71,057,207 

Fiscal Year 2000 

Customer Amount 1 
Campbell Soup Supply Company $ 48,601 
Procter and Gamble Manufacturing 17,114 
Chinet 6,864 
Mission Industries 4,492 
Aerojet General Corporation 1,763 
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co., Inc. 1,307 
Ameripride Uniform Services 1,306 
Sacramento Power Authority 1,117 
Dean Foods Co. of California 844 
Cintas Corporation 807 

Subtotal (10 largest) 84,215 

Balance from other customers 21,860,864 

Grand totals $ 21,945,079 

% 
0.07% 
0.05% 
0.03% 
0.03% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.01% 

0.27% 

99.73% 

100.00% 

% 
0.22% 
0.08% 
0.03% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.38% 

99.62% 

100.00% 

Note 1: Amount includes base rate charges, as well as multiple 
meters on various accounts. 

Source: Annual customer billing records, from Wastewater Source 
Control Section. 
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Fiscal 

Year 3 

2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Pledged·Revenue Coverage 

Fiscal Years 2000·2001 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 11 

Sewer 
Operating Impact Interest Gross 

Revenues Fees Revenue Revenues 

$ 83,983,625 $ 1,688,194 $ 741,153 $ 86,412,972 
69,567,747 3,377,310 1,503,998 74,449,055 
62,458,198 9,014,607 3,475,325 74,948,130 
54,103,550 11,166,589 6,125,873 71,396,012 
51,855,940 10,922,644 1,447,004 64,225,588 
45,632,152 26,654,635 1,445,017 73,731,804 
36,637,549 9,159,146 1,664,088 47,460,783 
30,359,986 5,618,727 2,528,955 38,507,668 
27,002,402 5,627,655 4,193,662 36,823,719 

Less 
Operating 

Expenses 1 

(excluding 

depreciation) 

$ 61,789,408 
49,074,444 
40,390,690 
36,862,090 
34,582,498 
24,968,463 
26,996,987 
30,448,042 
26,909,641 

Note 1: See Schedule 4. Due to a restatement of insurance expense, operating 
expenses have been revised for fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03 from 
previously issued financial statements. 

Note 2: This schedule presents all non-general obligation long-term debt backed by 
pledged revenues. The coverage ratio differs from those required by specific 
bond indentures. 

Note 3: The District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 34 in fiscal year 2001-02 and restated fiscal year 2000-01 
amounts for consistency. Amounts for prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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Net 
Available Revenue Bonds Debt Service Coverage 

: 
Revenues Principal Interest Total Ratio 2 

$ 24,623,564 $ 3,040,000 $ 7,516,088 $ 10,556,088 2.33 
25,374,611 2,940,000 7,613,388 10,553,388 2.40 
34,557,440 2,855,000 7,700,313 10,555,313 3.27 
34,533,922 4,960,000 5,055,359 10,015,359 3.45 
29,643,090 900,000 2,671,000 3,571,000 8.30 
48,763,341 865,000 2,709,000 3,574,000 13.64 
20,463,796 830,000 2,745,000 3,575,000 5.72 

8,059,626 2,762,000 2,762,000 2.92 
9,914,078 2,762,000 2,762,000 3.59 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Net Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 

Fiscal Years 2000-2001 through 2008-2009 
Schedule 12 

Outstanding Debt1 Less Resources Net Debt 
Advances Restricted Per Equivalent As a Share 

Fiscal Revenue from Other to Repaying Amount Single-Family of Personal 

Year' Bonds Governments Principal Outstanding Dwelling 2 Income 3 

2009 $ 151,825,000 $ (7,316,250) $ 144,508,750 364.19 NA 
2008 154,865,000 (7,316,250) 147,548,750 374.62 4.06 
2007 157,805,000 (7,991,277) 149,813,723 388.05 4.26 
2006 160,660,000 7,325,379 (7,316,250) 160,669,129 425.07 4.72 
2005 165,620,000 7,301,283 (7,316,250) 165,605,033 450.63 5.18 
2004 50,305,000 7,951,926 58,256,926 162.42 1.91 
2003 51,170,000 8,602,569 59,772,569 169.22 2.01 
2002 51,441,273 9,582,903 61,024,176 178.05 2.08 
2001 51,421,318 51,421,318 154.14 1.81 

Note 1: Details regarding the District's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements. 

Note 2
: Equivalent single-family dwelling data is shown at schedule 7. 

Note 3: Per capita income data is shown at Schedule 13. Personal income for 2009 not yet available. 

Note ': The District implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34 in 
fiscal year 2001-02 and restated fiscal year 2000-01 amounts for consistency. Amounts for 
prior years have accordingly been omitted. 
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Fiscal County 

Year Population 

2009 1,433,000 
2008 1,424,000 
2007 1,407,000 
2006 1,386,000 
2005 1,370,000 
2004 1,335,000 
2003 1,310,000 
2002 1,280,000 
2001 1,259,000 
2000 1,210,000 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Demographic and Economic Statistics 

Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
Schedule 13 

Per 
Personal Capita County 
Income Personal Unemployment School 

(in thousands) Income Rate Enrollment 

NA NA 11.9% 238,000 
$ 50,157,252 $ 36,340 7.0% 239,000 

48,313,850 35,197 5.4% 238,000 
46,375,880 34,014 4.9% 239,000 
43,228,715 31,987 5.1% 238,000 
40,627,363 30,538 5.9% 235,000 
38,649,539 29,699 6.3% 233,000 
37,225,183 29,398 5.8% 228,000 
35,016,668 28,463 4.5% 222,000 
32,018,953 26,535 4.7% 214,000 

Note: NA = Not available until April 2010. 

County 
Labor 
Force 2 

691,500 
690,300 
682,900 
675,100 
666,500 
662,700 
658,400 
643,700 
622,700 
622,700 

Note 2: Data for Sacramento County has been changed to reflect only Sacramento County 
information. 

Source: Sacramento County Comprehesive Financial Report 
County Labor Force from California Employment Department 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Principal Employers 

Current Year and Nine Years Ago 
Schedule 14 

Percent of 
Number of County Labor 

Employer Employees a Force 1 c 

2009 
Kaiser Permanente 9,608 
Sutter Health 8,220 
CHW/Mercy Healthcare Sacramento 6,328 
I ntel Corporation 6,300 
Wells Fargo & Co. 6,272 
AT & T California 5,389 
Hewlett-Packard 3,600 
Raley's 3,335 
HealthNet of CA 2,720 
PRIDE Industries 2,504 

2000 b 

Sutter/California Health Services 15,100 
Oracle Corporation 8,500 
Kaiser Permanente 7,826 
Raley's Inc'/Bel Air 6,430 
Mercy Health Care/Hospitals 6,000 
Hewlett-Packard 5,800 
Pacific Bell & Subsidiaries 5,658 
Horizons West, Inc. 5,400 
Intel Corporation 5,000 
Apple Computers 5,000 

Note 1: County labor force is shown in schedule 13 

Source a: Sacramento Business Journal Annual Book of Lists 

Source b: Sacramento Area Commerce and Trade Organization 

2009 
1.50% 
1.28% 
0.99% 
0.98% 
0.98% 
0.84% 
0.56% 
0.52% 
0.42% 
0.39% 

2000 c 

2.59% 
1.46% 
1.34% 
1.10% 
1.03% 
1.00% 
0.97% 
0.93% 
0.86% 
0.86% 

Source c: California Employment Development Department, Labor Market Information 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Number of Employees by Identifiable Activity 

Fiscal Years 2000·2001 through 2008·2009 
Schedule 15 

Full·time·Equivalent Employees as of June 30 
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 

Maintenance and 
Operations 168 166 166 204 198 176 176 

Engineering 40 46 46 51 40 39 39 

Administration (1) 102 97 98 55 50 48 47 

Total Employees 310 309 310 310 288 263 262 

Note: The District has no employees; the above reflects County employees working 
for the District. 

176 

39 

11 

226 

(1) In 2009 Administration includes staff from Administration, Warehouse, Safety & Training, 
Technical Support, Communication Media Officer, and Asset Management. 

Source: SASD Operations budget documents. 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

2009 

Pump Stations 98 

Service Connections 280,139 

Miles of Serviceline 1,326 

Miles of Pipe 2,979 

Manholes 64,762 

Area of SASD (square miles) 270 

Note: NA = Information not available 

Operating and Capital Indicators 

Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2008-2009 
Schedule 16 

Fiscal Year 
2008 2007 2006 2005 

98 96 95 90 

277,077 263,377 250,033 244,140 

1,312 1,247 1,184 1,156 

2,966 2,923 2,876 2,811 

64,415 62,970 61,860 60,460 

268 268 268 268 

Source: SASD Geographic Information System report 
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2004 

NA 

230,602 

1,092 

2,700 

58,240 

NA 
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2003 

NA 

220,853 

1,046 

2,632 

55,636 

NA 

2002 

NA 

213,758 

1,012 

2,572 

53,956 

NA 

2001 2000 1999 

NA NA NA 

207,244 201,146 196,978 

981 952 933 

2,521 2,471 2,434 

52,790 48,444 47,921 

NA NA NA 
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SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 
Sacramento, California 

Bond Disclosure Section 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2009 
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ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
SANITATION DISTRICT FINANCING AUTHORITY AND 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

On October 1, 1993, the District entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with the 
Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District (SRCSD) to form the Sacramento County 
Sanitation Districts Financing Authority (the Authority) for the purpose of facilitating the financing 
of acquisition and/or construction of real and personal property in and for the District and 
SRCSD. The board of Directors of the District serves as the Authority's governing board. For 
financial reporting purposes, the Master Installment Purchase Contract between the District and 
the Authority has been eliminated. 

This section is provided in accordance with the requirements of the "Continuing Disclosure 
Certificate for the Sacramento County Sanitation Districts Financing Authoritv of its Revenue 
Bonds Series 2005 (the Certificate). The material provided under the Certificate is intended to 
meet or exceed the requirements of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12(b) (5) 
(the Rule). The data tables provided herein apply to the Series 2005 Revenue Bond issue. 

This Bond Disclosure Section included within the District's Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR) provides the information required by the Continuing Disclosure Certificate. The 
CAFR, in turn, will be filed with the Central Post Office (Disclosure USA) which transmits it to 
the National Repositories. The CAFR may also be found at www.sacsewer.com. 

ANNUAL REPORT 

As required by the Certificate, this annual report is incorporated into the CAFR and thus, 
includes by reference, the audited financial statements of the District for the prior fiscal year. 

The annual report also contains the following five (5) sections as required in the Certificate: 

(1) A table indicating the number or residential and commercial customer accounts (by 
equivalent single family dwellings or other appropriate measure) and the percentage 
of service charge revenues for the immediately preceding five (5) fiscal years. 

(2) A table listing the ten (10) largest industrial customers and the total service charge 
revenues received from each of such customers for the immediately preceding fiscal 
year. 

(3) A table providing a comparison of sewer service rates and impact fees for single
family residences for the District. 

(4) A table setting forth the collection rates for charges imposed by the District on its 
customers for the immediately preceding five (5) fiscal years. 

(5) A table showing the Revenues, Maintenance and Operation Costs, and Net 
Revenues (as these three terms are defined in the Installment Purchase Contract), 
debt service coverage, and certain fund balances of the District for the immediately 
preceding five (5) fiscal years. 

REPORTING OF SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 

As of June 30, 2009, none of the events listed in Section 5 of the Certificates have occurred for 
the Series 2005 Bonds issued by the Financing Authority. As of June 30, 2009, there is no 
knowledge on the part of the Board of Directors, officers, or employees of Sacramento Area 
Sewer District of any impending significant event that would require disclosure under the 
provisions of the Certificate. 
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ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
SANITATION DISTRICT FINANCING AUTHORITY AND 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The District formally changed its name to Sacramento Area Sewer District from County 
Sanitation District 1 in 2008. The name change was done to help our customers recognize who 
to call when a sewer problem arises. 

The District collects service charges for SASD and SRCSD per the Master Interagency 
Agreement. The bimonthly invoices sent to customers list an amount for "Local Sewer" (to 
recover charges for the wastewater collection systems operated by the District), and a separate 
amount for "Regional Sewer" (to recover the charges imposed by SRCSD for treatment 
services). 
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ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
SANITATION DISTRICT FINANCING AUTHORITY AND 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Section (1) A table indicating the number of residential and commercial customer 
accounts (by equivalent single-family dwelling) and the percentage of 
service charge revenues for the immediately preceding five (5) fiscal years. 

Fiscal Year Ended 
June 30, 

2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 

Residential/Commercial 

Number of Equivalent 
Single-family Dwelling 

367,493 
377,979 
386,071 
393,864 
396,800 

Percentage of Service 
Charge Revenues 

99.0% 
99.0% 
99.0% 
99.0% 
99.0% 

Section (2) A table listing the ten (10) largest industrial customers and the total service 
charge revenues received from each of such customers for the immediately 
preceding fiscal year. 

Revenues 
Largest Industrial Customers Received 

Campbell Soup Supply Company $ 50,594 

Procter and Gamble Manufacturing 34,446 

Huhtamaki Food Service, Inc. 20,267 

Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co., Inc. 18,002 

Aerojet General Corp 11,820 

Crystal Cremery 10,939 

Rio Cosumnes Correctional Center 7,285 

Raging Water/Sacramento 6,650 

Mission Industries 4,996 

Sacramento Cogeneration Authority 3,806 

TOTAL $ 168,805 
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ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
SANITATION DISTRICT FINANCING AUTHORITY AND 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Section (3) A table providing a comparison of sewer service rates and impact fees for 
single-family residences for the District. 

Sewer Rates and Impact Fees 
for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2009 

Monthly Service Charges 

SRCSO& SASO 

Sewer Impact Fees 

SRCSO & SASO (a) 

SRCSO 

$19.75 

$7,450 

SASO 

$15.00 

$2,500 

Total 

$34.75 

$9,950 

(a) - SRCSD impact fee is based on new area fee. Infill area impact fee is $2,800. 
SASD fee is based on expansion area. Relief area impact fee is $2,000. 

Section (4) A table setting forth the collection rates for charges imposed by the District 
on its customers for the immediately preceding five (5) fiscal years. 

(rounded to nearest thousand) 

Amount Assigned to 
Fiscal Year Total Amount of Service Total Amount County under Teeter 

Ended June 30 Charges Collected Plan 

2005 49,597,000 49,548,000 121,000 
2006 53,528,000 53,368,000 160,000 
2007 60,621,000 60,393,000 228,000 
2008 67,271,000 66,828,000 443,000 
2009 70,151,269 69,728,269 423,000 
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SANITATION DISTRICT FINANCING AUTHORITY AND 

SACRAMENTO AREA SEWER DISTRICT 

Fiscal Year 2008-2009 

Section (5) A table showing the Revenues, maintenance and Operation Costs, Net 
Revenues, debt service coverage (as these three term are defined in the 
Installment Purchase Contract), and certain fund balances of the district for 
the immediately preceding five (5) fiscal years. 

Revenues, Maintenance and Operations Costs, 
Net Revenues, Debt Service Coverage and Certain Fund Balances of the 

District for the Fiscal Years Ended June 30 
(amounts expressed in thousands) 

Revenues: 

Operating rel.enues: 
Sewer sen,;ce fees 
Sewer Impact fees 
Other 

Non-operating rel.enues: 
Interest income 

Total rel.enue 

M&O Expenses: 
Total operating expense 
Less depreciation and 
amortization 

Net revenue, including 
impact fees 

Senior lien debt service (1) 

Net revenue coverage 

Reserve balances, end of year 

2005 

$ 49,597 
10,923 
2,259 

62,779 

2006 

$ 53,528 $ 
11,167 

575 

65,270 

2007 

60,621 
9,015 
1,837 

71,473 

2008 

$ 67,271 
3,377 
2,296 

72,944 

2009 

$ 71,057 
1,688 

12,926 

85,671 

1,447 6,126 3,475 1,504 741 

64,226 71,396 74,948 74,448 86,412 

50,093 56,163 62,345 73,727 88,509 

(15,511) (19,301) (21,955) (24,653) (26,719) 

34,582 36,862 40,390 49,074 61,790 

$ 29,644 $ 34,534 $ 34,558 $ 25,374 $ 24,622 

$ 3,571 $ 10,015 $ 10,555 $ 10,553 $ 10,556 

8.30 3.45 3.27 2.40 2.33 

$ 25,000 $ 32,900 $ 32,900 $ 30,300 $ 30,367 

(1) The debt service for fiscal year 2005-06 has been restated from previously published 
reports. 
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